



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BORGWARNER INC. and)
BORGWARNER MORSE TEC LLC,)
)
Appellants,)
)
v.) No. 413, 2016
)
FIRST STATE INSURANCE) Court Below – Superior Court of
COMPANY, THE NORTH RIVER) the State of Delaware,
INSURANCE COMPANY, and OWENS) C.A. No. N15M-05-009
CORNING/FIBREBOARD ASBESTOS)
PERSONAL INJURY TRUST,)
)
Appellees.)
)
)
)

**APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF SUBMITTED ON BEHALF
OF THE NORTH RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY**

Of Counsel:
George R. Hardin (Admitted PHV)
Hardin Kundla McKeon & Poletto, P.A.
673 Morris Avenue
Springfield, NJ 07081
(973) 912-5222 (telephone)
(973) 912-9212 (facsimile)
ghardin@hkmpp.com

DILWORTH PAXSON, LLP
Thaddeus J. Weaver (Id. No. 2790)
One Customs House
704 King Street, Suite 500
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 571-8867 (telephone)
(302) 571-8875 (facsimile)
tweaver@dilworthlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellee The North River Insurance Company

Dated: October 12, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY DENIED APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION..... 13

 A. Question Presented by BorgWarner.....13

 B. Standard of Review.....13

 C. Merits of Argument..... 14

 1. The Court Appropriately Rejected Application of Rule 26(c) and Applied Rule 26(b)(1)(a)(i) and Rule 45(c)(3)(A)(ii) 14

 2. The Court Appropriately Applied Rule 132(a)(3) 17

 3. BorgWarner’s Reliance On *In Re Armstrong World Industries, Inc.* Is Misplaced..... 18

II. THE COMMISSIONER’S DECISION ON CONFIDENTIALITY PROPERLY APPLIED DELAWARE’S LAW FAVORING SETTLEMENT, ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION AND ENFORCEMENT OF CONTRACTS.....21

 A. Question Presented by BorgWarner..... 21

B. Standard of Review.....	21
C. Merits of Argument.....	22
1. Delaware Favors Settlements, ADR And Enforcement Of Contracts With Attendant Confidentiality.....	22
2. Borg Warner’s Reliance on <i>Gotham Holdings</i> Is Misplaced.....	26
3. A Proper Reading Of <i>Gotham Holdings</i> Requires Affirmance Of Commissioner Manning’s Order And The Superior Court’s Denial Of Reconsideration.....	27
4. Confidentiality Agreements Are Enforceable and BorgWarner Has No Right of Access To Private ADR Proceedings.....	28
5. The Rulings Of “Other Courts” Relied Upon By Borg Warner Demonstrate The Superior Court’s Decision Is Proper And Consistent With Delaware Law.....	28
6. Positions Taken By Other Insurers Do Not Impact North River’s Confidentiality Rights	33
7. The Superior Court Did Not Apply the DRAA.....	33
III. THE MATERIALS SUBPOENAED ARE CONFIDENTIAL	35
A. Question Presented by BorgWarner.....	35
B. Standard of Review.....	35
C. Merits of Argument.....	36

1. The Testimonial and Other ADR Documents Sought Are Confidential.....	36
IV. THE COURT HAS DISCRETION TO LIMIT DISCOVERY AND THE SUPERIOR COURT APPLIED A “FAIRNESS” STANDARD WHEN IMPOSING A PARTIAL WAIVER.....	39
A. Question Presented by BorgWarner.....	39
B. Standard of Review.....	39
C. Merits of Argument.....	40
1. Rule 26 Affords The Commissioner Discretion to Limit Discovery.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abry v. P’rs V, L.P. v. F & W Acq., LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006)	24, 38
<i>Anaqua, Inc. v. Bullard</i> , 2015 WL 2015 2208978 (Del. Super. 2015).....	16
<i>In Re: Armstrong World Indus.</i> , No. 00-4471 (RJN)(Bankr. D. Del. Sept. 8, 2003)(Order)	18, 19, 20
<i>Brandywine Innkeepers, LLC v. Bd. Of Assessment Review of New Castle County</i> , 2005 WL 1952879 (Del. Super. 2005)	17
<i>BVF Partners L.P. v. New Orleans Emples. Ret. Sys. (In re Celera Corp. S’holder Litig.)</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012)	22
<i>Citadel Holding Corp. v. Roven</i> , 603 A.2d 818 (Del. 1992)	13, 21, 35, 39, 41
<i>Clark Equip. Co. v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 867344 (Del. Super. 1995)	32
<i>Coleman v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers, LLC</i> , 902 A.2d 1102 (Del. 2006)	13, 21, 40
<i>Council of Unit Owners of Sea Colony East v. Carl M. Freeman Assocs.</i> , 1990 WL 128185 (Del. Super. 1990)	31
<i>Dann v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 166 A.2d 431 (Del. Ch. 1960)	40
<i>Del. Coalition for Open Gov’t, Inc. v. Strine</i> ,	

733 F.3d 510 (3 rd Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Del. Transit Corp. v. Amalgamated Transit Union Local 842</i> , 34 A.3d 1064 (Del. 2011)	23
<i>Doe v. Slater</i> , 2014 WL 6669228 (Del. Super. 2014)	17
<i>E.I. DuPont Nemours & Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 555542 (Del. Super. 1994)	32
<i>Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc. v. Jaffari</i> , 727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1998)	23
<i>Espinoza v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 2011 WL 941464 (Del. Ch. 2011)	42
<i>Federal-Mogul Products, Inc. v. AIG Casualty Co.</i> C. A. No. MRS-L-2535-06 (N.J. Super. July 20, 2011) (Master’s Report)	29, 30
<i>Gotham Holdings LP v. Health Grades, Inc.</i> , 850 F. 3d 664 (7 th Cir. 2009)	11, 26, 28, 33, 36
<i>Gruwell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 3528900 (Del. Super. Sept. 9, 2010)	30
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 25 A.3d. 813 (Del. Ch. 2011)	23, 24, 38, 39
<i>In re Vitalink Communications Corp. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 1991 WL 238816 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 1991)	23
<i>Lavigne v. Jack Lingo, Inc.</i> , 2006 Del. Super. LEXIS 729 (Del. Super. 2006).....	16
<i>Miller v. Jack Lingo, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2242703 (Del. Super. 2006)	17

<i>Mine Safety Appliances Co. v. North River Ins. Co.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 3d 544 (W.D. Pa 2014)	28
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 1990 Del. Super. LEXIS 494 (Del. Super. 1990)	31
<i>Mosaid Techs., Inc. v. LSI Corp.</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 503 (Del. 2012)	28
<i>NACCO Indus. Inc. v. Applicia Inc.</i> , 997 A. 2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2009)	24, 38, 39
<i>National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh PA v. Porter Hayden Co.</i> 2012 WL 628493 (D. Md. Feb. 24, 2012)	29, 30
<i>Pellicone v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 88 A.3d 670 (Del. 2014)	37, 39
<i>Polk v. Good</i> , 507 A.2d 531 (Del. 1986)	22
<i>Rome v. Archer</i> , 197 A.2d 49 (Del. 1964)	23
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014)	35
<i>Swanson v. Davis</i> , 69 A.3d 372 (Del. 2013)	13, 21, 35, 39, 40
<i>Tackett v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 653 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995)	42
<i>TCV, VI, LP v. TradingScreen Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1598045 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2015)	42

Zirn v. VLI Corp.,
621 A.2d 773 (Del. 1993)13, 21, 35, 39, 41, 42

Statutes & Rules

10 *Del. C. §5801 et seq.*33

Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 26.....3, 11, 14, 15, 16, 18, 31

Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 45.....3, 14, 15, 16, 18

Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 132.....3, 12, 17
